
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Monday, 6 March 2023 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Choudhry 
Hayden 
Iqbal 
H Khan 
Salam 
 

R Ahmed 
Knox 
Naylor 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Cunningham 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
I Khan 
Shafiq 

Griffiths 
J Sunderland 
Stubbs 

Elahi 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 01274 432227/434287/ 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 

[...]
or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Farzana Mughal/Louis Kingdom – 07811 504164/07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal/Louis Kingdom – 07811 504164/07890 416570) 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 4 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal 
and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by 
mid-day on 2nd March 2023. 
  

(Farzana Mughal/Louis Kingdom – 07811 504164/07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   HIGHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 

OBJECTION  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit (Document “M”) which 
considers an objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic 
calming measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. 
  
Recommended –  
  

(1)  That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in 
the report the proposed traffic calming measures on 
Highfield Road be implemented as advertised. 
  

(2)  That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of 
Highfield Road and adjacent roads be implemented as 
advertised. 

  
(3)  That the objector be informed accordingly. 

  
(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

 
 

1 - 6 

 
7.   PARRY LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC 

REGULATION ORDERS  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit (Document “N”) which 
considers objections received to recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders around the Parry Lane area, Bradford. 
  
Recommended –  
  

(1)  That the objections be overruled and the proposed Traffic 
Regulation and Moving orders be implemented as 
advertised. 
  

7 - 12 



 5 

(2)  That the objector be informed accordingly. 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 
  

8.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 
2023/24  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit (Document “O”) to provide 
Members with information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and to make recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified 
road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to Document 
“O”. 
  

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409) 
 
 

13 - 22 

 
9.   UPDATE ON PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES WITHIN 

THE EAST AREA AND UPDATE ON LOCAL FAMILY START FOR 
LIFE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit (Document “P”) 
which provides an overview of the progress made within the East area 
on Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services and progress on 
the district-wide Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the progress on the Family Hub Prevention and Early Help 
Services and the district-wide Family Hubs Start for Life delivery 
plan be noted.  
  

(Lisa Brett – 01274 431610) 
  
 

23 - 42 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 6 March 
2023. 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
HIGHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 
measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report. The council has considered its 
obligations under the Equalities Act 2010 and in particular, but not exclusively, the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. The Council is satisfied that the report proposes no discrimination on 
users of the public highway with those characteristics considered protected from 
discrimination under that duty. 
 
 
 

Wards: Idle & Thackley, Windhill & Wrose 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



   

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers an objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 

measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The scheme was prioritised by the Bradford East Area Committee following officer 

recommendations on the basis of the collisions history including recent evidence of 
a vehicle losing control and crashing through the adjacent primary school boundary 
fence. 

 
2.2 At the Bradford East Area Committee held on the 5 July 2022, funding was approved 

as part of the Safe Roads schemes programme to introduce traffic safety measures 
on Highfield Road around Blakehill Primary School, Bradford. 

 
2.3 A proportion of the proposals lies within the Shipley constituency (Windhill and Wrose 

ward). Approval for this element of the scheme was attained via a Strategic Director 
Decision Sheet. 

 
2.4 The location of the proposed traffic calming measures is shown on drawing nos. HS-

TRSS-105349-JH01.4, attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.5 The proposals were advertised between 19 January 2023 and 9 February 2023. 

Consultation letters and plans were also delivered to residents and businesses in the 
immediate vicinity of the proposals. This resulted in one objection. 

 
2.6 A summary of the valid points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 

tabulated below:  
 
 

Objectors Concerns 
 

Officers Comments 

 
1, The drivers focus on navigating the 
humps and fail to focus on the route 
ahead, This will generate another 
hazard  
 
 
 
 
 
 
2, The Slowing, if any and accelerating 
after the humps particularly in an area 
of a school is not conducive to a clean 
air environment  
 

 
1, Whilst navigating any section of 
highway there are multiple hazards 
which need to be considered and 
negotioated, vertical traffic calming is 
commonplace on many roads 
throughout the UK. The installation of 
vertical traffic calming has been proven 
to reduce the level of injury accident to 
all highway users including pedestrains 
 
2, Conflicting studies have been 
produced regarding this issue. Some 
studies have stated nitrogen oxide 
levels increased in slower driving 
conditions, where as Carbon Monoxide 

Page 2



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3, The additional noise caused by the 
driving over the humps and accelerating 
afterwards will cause an additional noise 
nuisance  
 
 
 
[...]
no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implementation of traffic calming measures around should lead to a reduction in 
vehicle speeds and help to improve road safety and reduce casualty levels. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That notwithstanding the objection given other material considerations, including 

those relating to road safety for members of the public  the proposal be implemented 
as advertised. 

9.2 That the objection be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 

Page 4



         
9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 

which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in this report the proposed 

traffic calming measures on Highfield Road be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of Highfield Road and adjacent 
roads be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objector be informed accordingly.  
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Drawing HS-TRSS-105349-JH01.4 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS-TRSS-105349 
 
 
 

Page 5



         

 

Page 6



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 6th March 
2023. 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
PARRY LANE AREA, BRADFORD – OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders around the Parry Lane area, Bradford. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report.  
 
 
 
 

Wards: Bowling & Barkerend 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/



  Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 
        

   1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers objections to recently advertised proposals for traffic regulation 

ordes around the Parry Lane area,  Bradford 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) has attained planning approval 

for a new access road to enable development of the Parry Lane Enterprise Zone, 
and have funded the the works undertaken for the associated highway 
improvements at Parry Lane and at the junction of Sticker Lane / Broad Lane.  
 

2.2 In order to facilitate safe vehicular and pedestrian movements, a Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) was proposed to introduce No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on 
lengths of Parry Lane, Sticker Lane and the ‘new access road’ (which is an 
extension of the existing Lower Lane) constructed between Parry lane and Sticker 
Lane. A Yellow Box was introduced at the junctions of Sticker Lane/Broad Lane and 
Sticker Lane and the ‘new access road’ to prevent obstruction for turning vehicles.  

 
2.3      A moving traffic order was also introduced to facilitate one-way traffic flow on Parry 

Lane between its junction from Sticker lane to its junction with Lower Lane, in a 
westerly direction, banned right turns in to and out of
[...]
ty had conducted 
its own consultation with residents and 
business owners regarding the changes and 
improvements around the Parry Lane area. As 
part of this consultation there was an 
agreement to mitigate any l loss of parking at 
the frontages, of the row of businesses located 
at No’s 228 to 234, by constructing a new car 
park at the back of the premises.  The scheme 
should help the flow of traffic around this busy 
junction increasing safety for all users. 
The new car park is conveniently located. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Local ward members and the emergency services have been consulted on the 

proposals. No adverse comments have been received.  
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The estimated cost of the proposals is £15,000. These works will be match funded 

through WYCA and Bradford Council’s Development team.. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 A failure to implement the Traffic Regulation and Movement Orders would result in 

the unsafe traffic manoeuvres and parking in the area. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed 

is in accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

 

 

Page 9



  Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 
        

   3 
 

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implementation of traffic regulation and moving orders should help to improve 
road safety and minimise road casualty levels and severities around the Parry Lane 
area. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposal be implemented as advertised. 

9.2 That the objections be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

 

Page 10



  Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 
        

   4 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposed Traffic Regualtion and Moving 

orders be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objector be informed accordingly.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Drawing HS/TRSS/105233/CON-1D 
 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/105233 
 

Page 11



    

5 
 

APPENDIX 1

 

Page 12



      

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 6th March 
2023. 

O 
 
 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2023/24 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from 
the project recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradf
[...]
n Appendix 1. 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 
works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 
(Non-classified roads). 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing. 
 

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 16



 

      

Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-classified roads) 
 
 
Priority Sites           
Parry Lane Bowling & Barkerend Bowling Back Lane Lower Lane 350 £80,000 
Mill Lane Little Htn/Bowling & 

B'kend  
Gordon Street Bolling Road 180 £23,000 

Ripley Street / Bolling Road Little Htn/Bowling & 
B'kend  

Springmill Street Railway Bridge 580 £110,000 

Ripley Road Bowling & Barkerend Ripley Street End 140 £20,000 
Rowlestone Rise Eccleshill Full Length   310 £43,000 
Fagley Road Eccleshill Church Fields End 450 £65,000 
New Cross Street Little Htn/Bowling & 

B'kend  
Mini roundabout area j/o Avenue Road 50 £19,000 

Idlethorp Way Idle & 
Thackley/Eccleshill 

Rockwell Lane Cavendish Road 370 £50,000 

Redcar Road Eccleshill Full Length   540 £90,000 
            
        Total £500,000 
Reserve Sites           
            
Amblers Croft Idle & Thackley Full Length   75 £8,000 
Ashbourne Avenue Bolton & Undercliffe Full Length   330 £45,000 
Back Folkestone Street Bradford Moor Amberley Street Lapage Street 150 £14,000 
Back Gladstone Street Bradford Moor No 1 No 27 80 £7,000 
Back Horton Park Avenue Little Horton S/o 12/14 Louis Ave   90 £8,000 
Birch Close Little Horton Full Length (M) 40 £3,000 
Caythorne Walk Eccleshill Full Length (M) 50 £3,000 
Dudley Hill Road Bolton & Undercliffe Wellington Road Undercliffe Road 270 £55,000 
Fenby Avenue Bowling & Barkerend Wakefield Road Lower Lane 60 £7,500 
Garton Drive Eccleshill Full Length (M) 90 £3,000 
Hawley Terrace Eccleshill Full Length (M) 50 £2,000 
Little Horton Lane Acces
[...]
in Lane Idle & Thackley 450 Calverley Cutting Brookhouse Gdns BD10 0NH 
New Line A657 Idle & Thackley 4000 Harrogate Road Carr Road BD10 0BL 

 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of East Area Committee to be held on the 
6th March 2023 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update on Prevention and Early Help Services within the East area and update on 
local Family Start for Life delivery plan. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the progress made within the East area on 
Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services and progress on our district-wide 
Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
We continue to monitor take up by key demographics and have consider outcomes in key 
areas at ward level when developing our Family Hubs Start for Life plan. We aim to reduce 
inequalities in key outcomes within the district and in line with national rates, for example 
breastfeeding and take up of childcare offer.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 
 

Report Contact:  Lisa Brett 
Phone: (01274) 431610 
E-mail: Lisa.Brett@bradford.gov.uk 
  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Our children and young people are the future of Bradford district. We want them to 

grow up in a Child Friendly City where every child, young person and family is safe 
and well. We want them to realise their full potential, have high aspirations for 
themselves and their neighbourhoods and to become adults who help to drive the 
prosperity of our District. 

 
1.2 Our shared prevention and early strategy support the Council’s vision to promote 

economic growth and jobs and protect the most vulnerable. Children and 
young people are at the heart of all we do.  

 
1.3 Our Prevention and Early Help strategy overseen by a Prevention and Early 

H
[...]
sociated risk factors. We will continue to work together to align to 
and support Area Action plans and priorities. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None. 
 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

Statutory consultation is being undertaken in regard to any employees transferring 
across to the new Children’s Service Trust. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 

Page 41



 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

We will be contributing to the children and family aspects of local area plans.  
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None this report is for information only 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members to note the report and provide comments as necessary. To make 
recommendations which support implementation of local services and plans. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Revised Early Help Strategy 2020-2025 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 HIGHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION
	7 PARRY LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS
	8 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2023/24
	7.8	IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
	7.9	ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	9 UPDATE ON PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES WITHIN THE EAST AREA AND UPDATE ON LOCAL FAMILY START FOR LIFE DELIVERY PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Monday, 6 March 2023 in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.22 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT GROUP 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
H Khan 
Iqbal 
Salam 
  

R Ahmed 
Knox 
Naylor 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
 
Councillor Iqbal in the Chair 
  
31.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
  

32.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be held as a 
correct record. 
  
  

33.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

34.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  

35.   HIGHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 



 
2 

OBJECTION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “M”) that considered 
an objection that was received in response to the recently advertised proposals 
for traffic calming measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. The Principal Engineer 
provided a summary of the report and informed the Committee that a small area 
of the proposal was in the Shipley constituency and as a result the report was 
also scheduled to be presented to the Shipley Area Committee. 
  
The Committee queried what would happen if the proposal was approved at one 
committee and rejected at another. The Principal Engineer told Members that if 
this situation occurred then advice would be sought from Legal. 
  
A Member expressed concerns regarding the safety of children in the area 
surrounding Blake Hill Primary School due to prior road incidents in the area and 
acknowledged that the proposal would address these concerns. 

  
Resolved –  
  
(1)  That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in 

Document “M” the proposed traffic calming measures on Highfield 
Road be implemented as advertised. 
  

(2)  That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of Highfield Road 
and adjacent roads be implemented as advertised.  

  
(3)  That the objector be informed accordingly. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 
  

36.   PARRY LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS 
 
The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “N”) that considered 
objections that were received in response to the recently advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders around the Parry Lane area, Bradford. The Principal Engineer 
summarised the report and informed the Committee that one objection had been 
received from a local business. Members were also informed that the scheme 
would improve the parking situation in the area. 
  
Members of the Committee acknowledged the narrow nature of Parry Lane and 
asked if the proposal would cause problems for garages on the road. In response 
the Principal Engineer told Members that businesses had been consulted and no 
issues had been raised. 
  
A Member referred to Appendix 1 and requested clarification regarding if traffic 
could only turn left from Lower Lane and if this would cause any issues such as 
bottlenecks or traffic jams. Further to clarification sought it was explained that a 



 
3 

right turn would be prohibited as shown in Appendix 1 and the Principal Engineer 
had no concerns about the operation of Lower Lane. The Principal Engineer 
added that the scheme was already in place and no complaints had arisen. 

  
Resolved –  
  
(1)  That the objections be overruled and the proposed Traffic Regulation 

and Moving orders be implemented as advertised. 
  

(2)  That the objector be informed accordingly.  

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
  
  

37.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2023/24 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “O”) that provided 
the Committee with information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding. The 
report also made recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. The Principal Engineer for 
Highway Maintenance summarised the report and briefly explained the 
information contained in Appendix 1 and 2. 
  
The Committee asked several questions regarding repeat visits, cancellations and 
sites being deferred. The Principal Engineer explained that any particular issues 
could be looked at further and that if repeat visits had taken place the amount 
paid remains the same, the Council only pay once. The Committee were informed 
that the Council worked with a company for surface dressing, and this included a 
maintenance warranty on sites for a 2-year period. The Principal Engineer upon 
request from the Committee indicated that it may be possible for the company to 
give residents a morning or afternoon indication regarding site work and that 
residents should be informed if any works would be deferred or delayed. 
  
A Member queried what the situation would be if a site had to be picked from the 
reserve list due to a priority site being deferred. The Principal Engineer told 
Members that ideally no sites in the priority list would be deferred but in such a 
case a site with a similar cost would be chosen. 
  
A Member expressed concern that no sites from Bradford Moor were included in 
the priority list and asked how this expressed equality and diversity if Bradford 
Moor was neglected. The Member was advised that several Bradford Moor sites 
were included on the reserve list, but roads in the worst condition were addressed 
first. The Principal Engineer explained that allocation was based on where the 
need was greatest not by Ward. Other Members of the Committee echoed the 
sentiments of the Principal Engineer and agreed that sites should be prioritised 
based on road condition. 
  
The Committee asked how building works could affect the lists, specifically if 



 
4 

building work was taking place close to a priority site would it be deferred and if 
any damage was caused to the road who was liable. The Principal Engineer told 
the Committee that if any damage to the road was caused by building works, then 
the company responsible would be liable and they should inspect the condition of 
the road. It was further explained that consideration to defer work at a particular 
site may take place if exceptional damage was found and building works had not 
finished. Members of the Committee stated that resources could not be wasted, 
and sites should be avoided if any drainage- works that would involve excavating 
the surface were scheduled. 
  
A Member brought attention to Roundhill Street and stated that the road surface 
was poor and littered with potholes in response the Principal Engineer said it 
could be looked at and if necessary, patchwork could be undertaken. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the proposed programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2, 
attached to Document “O”, be approved. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409) 
  
  

38.   UPDATE ON PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES WITHIN THE EAST 
AREA AND UPDATE ON LOCAL FAMILY START FOR LIFE DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Strategic Director, Children’s Services presented a report (Document “P”) 
that provided Members of the Committee with an update on the progress made 
within the Bradford East area on Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services. 
The report also detailed the progress made on the district-wide Family Hubs Start 
for Life delivery plan. Officers summarised the report and informed the Committee 
about the work taking place to help support and identify families where issues 
were low-level to prevent issues escalating. 
  
The Committee were informed that Bradford had been nominated as a Start for 
Life district and would subsequently receive 5.5 million pounds, across 3 years, in 
investment. Officers stated that the investment would concentrate on ‘1001 days’ 
which had been identified as an important stage in children’s development. 
  
Following the presentation, the Chair gave opportunity for Members to ask 
questions the details of which, and the responses given, are as below. 
  
A Member asked what work was done with older children, mainly those beyond 
Key Stage 2. Officers said that Early Help did not just focus on early years, 
parenting programs were available to nurture links with parents. The issue of poor 
school attendance in Bradford East was identified by officers and the Committee 
were told that a pilot scheme was taking place with Hanson to identify attendance 
issues early. 
  
A Member of the Committee raised concerns regarding the use of misogynistic 
language by young children and asked how families could be supported to deal 



 
5 

with this. Officers acknowledged the issue as well as the role social media played 
and told the Member that plans were in place to work in partnership with schools 
and parents to address such issues. The work would include parenting groups 
such as ‘Talking Teens’ and this would encompass issues such as those raised. 
  
One Member recalled a visit made to the Barkerend Hub and noted the diverse 
community the hub served and asked if secure housing was something the hub 
helped families with. Officers advised that this was planned to be reviewed in the 
future and that at present a housing worker was situated in each hub. The 
importance of good quality housing and the ongoing demand for it was stressed. 
  
A Member queried the diversity of the Start for Life workforce and if it represented 
the diverse community it served. In response officers told the Member that the 
workforce was diverse in some respects although the workforce was comprised 
mainly of women, and it was not as diverse as Bradford East. However, it was 
suggested that work with local organisations would help meet and serve the 
needs of the diverse community, for example interpreters could be obtained when 
needed. 
  
Officers were asked what work was taking place in Little Horton as Members were 
not aware of this. Officers explained that the work was dependent on referrals but 
not all meetings were face to face, some meetings took place virtually and both 
daytime and evening classes were offered. 
  
A Member referred to the report, mainly the issue around mental health and 
substance misuse. The Member stated that the issues were interlinked as 
substance abuse was a cause of mental harm. Concern was also expressed 
regarding how substance misuse was becoming a society norm. Officers 
acknowledged the concerns and informed the Committee that both were priority 
areas. The Committee were told that many parents did not feel equipped to deal 
with the issue and so it was important to empower parents to give them the 
confidence to handle such difficult conversations. It was also suggested that joint 
work with the Police could help show potential consequences of substance 
misuse. 
  
The Committee asked about the impact of Early Help since it was introduced 
several years ago and asked why there had been no reduction in social care 
cases. Officers explained that significant reductions had been taken out of Early 
Help previously, so funding had been lacking, it was further noted that COVID had 
an impact as services were not fully available. Officers suggested that the ‘1001 
days’ preventative approach would have a significant impact. 
  
Members queried how targeting worked and how families were identified as being 
in need of Early Help. In response, officers told Members that referrals played a 
large part and that referrals could be made from various parties including schools 
and police for example. Officers noted the high uptake of the service by families. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the progress on the Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services 
and the district-wide Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan be noted. 
  



 
6 

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
  

(Lisa Brett – 01274 431610) 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


